

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KBR, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN METZGAR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES COUNCIL, AND THE AMERICAN
COUNCIL OF ENGINEERING COMPANIES, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOE G. HOLLINGSWORTH

ROSEMARY STEWART

Counsel of Record

HOLLINGSWORTH LLP

1350 I STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON, DC 20005

(202) 898-5800

rstewart@

hollingsworthllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. A Broad Range of Government Contractors Perform Functions that Entitle the Contractors to Derivative Sovereign Immunity.....	7
II. The Fourth Circuit Has Impermissibly and Inappropriately Narrowed the Availability of Derivative Sovereign Immunity.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8, 13
<i>Dolphin Gardens, Inc. v. United States</i> , 243 F. Supp. 824 (D. Conn. 1965)	9
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	6

Weggeman v. Ashbrite, Inc.,
No. 106CV1256, 2007 WL 2026820 (S.D. Miss.
July 6, 2007) 9

Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.,
309 U.S. 18 (1940) *passim*
